

No. 22-7270

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

LAMONT MCKOY,

Petitioner,

v.

TODD ISHEE, Secretary, North Carolina
Department of Adult Correction,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JOSHUA H. STEIN
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Heidi M. Williams
Assistant Attorney General
**Counsel of Record*

North Carolina
Department of Justice
Post Office Box 629
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602
(919) 716-6582
hwilliams@ncdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTEDi

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 A. The murder.....1

 B. The trial and direct appeal.....3

 C. State post-conviction proceedings9

 D. Federal habeas proceedings12

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT 15

I. This Court should decline to review the Fourth Circuit’s decision15

 A. The Fourth Circuit’s decision does not implicate a conflict
warranting this Court’s review16

 B. The Fourth Circuit’s opinion does not offend *House v. Bell* or
McQuiggin v. Perkins.....17

 C. The Fourth Circuit’s decision is correct20

II. This case is a poor vehicle to address the questions presented because
those questions do not affect the outcome of this case23

 A. Petitioner cannot establish a gateway claim of actual innocence
under *Schlup* even if § 2254(e)(1) *does not* apply23

 1. Williams provided credible eyewitness testimony23

 2. Petitioner’s statements and behavior in Ballard’s patrol car
are reasonably construed as an admission of guilt.....28

3.	Evidence Talley was involved in a shooting does not demonstrate Petitioner’s innocence.....	29
B.	Review would require the Court to resolve case-specific and complicated issues of fact	31
	CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	12
<i>Carr v. Warden, Lebanon Corr. Inst.</i> , 401 F. App'x 34 (6th Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Cosey v. Lilley</i> , 62 F.4th 74 (2d Cir. 2023).....	16
<i>Fontenot v. Crow</i> , 4 F.4th 982 (10th Cir. 2021).....	17
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	12
<i>Goldblum v. Klem</i> , 510 F.3d 204 (3d Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006).....	15, 17-21, 31
<i>McQuiggin v. Perkins</i> , 569 U.S. 383 (2013).....	15-20
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003).....	19
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986).....	17
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959)	12
<i>Reed v. Stephens</i> , 739 F.3d 753 (5th Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>Sawyer v. Whitley</i> , 505 U.S. 333 (1992).....	17
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995).....	i, 14-21, 23, 31
<i>Sharpe v. Bell</i> , 593 F.3d 372 (4th Cir. 2010)	17
<i>State v. McKoy</i> , 417 S.E.2d 244 (N.C. 1992).....	9, 14, 21
<i>Story v. Roper</i> , 603 F.3d 507 (8th Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>Teleguz v. Pearson</i> , 689 F.3d 322 (4th Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 135 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 1998).....	9, 30
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000).....	19

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)(B)..... 19

28 U.S.C. § 22541

28 U.S.C. § 2254(e) 19

28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1)..... i, 14-16, 18-21, 23, 31

28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2).....20
